
, PALMBEACHCOUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

311·11 

Meeting Date: January 14, 2014 [X ] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 5 to Contract with 
Precision Air Systems, Inc. (R2010-0065) to implement the fourth and final renewal of the Annual 
HV AC Contract with a maximum value of $2,000,000. 

Summary: Amendment No. 5 is the final renewal to the Annual HV AC Contract which was 
awarded to Precision Air Systems, Inc. The Contractor will continue to perform on HV AC projects 
for various facilities. The Annual HV AC Contract is an indefinite-quantity contract and this 
renewal has a maximum value of $2,000,000. The capacity is shared and work orders are 
awarded based on competitive quotes/bids issued to all six ( 6) participating contractors. The 
renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $2,000,000 in work orders are issued in this term. 
Staff is bringing forward the amendment at this time based on expiration of the term. All terms of 
the original contract remain in effect. This is the fourth and final renewal allowed by the contract. 
The goal for Small Business Enterprise (SBE) participation is 15% and will be tracked 
cumulatively for each work order issued. This is a bond wavier contract. The cumulative value of 
active work orders at any time will be limited to $200,000 per contractor. Precision Air Systems, 
Inc. 's SBE participation for work orders issued to date is 10.55%. Precision Air Systems, Inc. is a 
Palm Beach County company and is a certified SBE contractor. (FD&O Admin) Countywide 
(JM) 

Background and Justification: Amendment No. 5 is the fourth and final renewal to the Annual 
Contract - HV AC which was awarded to Precision Air Systems, Inc. on January 12, 2010 and 
renewed on January 11, 2013. The contractor will continue to perform as an Annual HV AC 
Contractor for installation, repair, and/or replacement ofHV AC systems on an "as-needed" basis 
for projects typically under $100,000 each. This annual HV AC contract is an indefmite-quantity 
contract and this renewal has a maximum value of $2,000,000 among the pool of Annual HV AC 
Contractors. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until the renewal limit of$2,000,000 
is reached. 

Attachments: 

Amendment No. 5 

Recommended byif fr \I\ J":"-'-,, vJ I 'f 
Departmen't Directoi 

Approved by: ~r--
county Administrator 

Ii,/ 1«! 'l 
Date 

l /,,.J( 
Date 



, .... , ' ' .. 
~ , .. 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS .. ~; ' .. i" ,. 
,{' 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Year 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Capital Expenditures $0 0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0 

External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 0 0 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT f$0 0 0 0 0 

# Additional FTE 
Positions (Cumulative) C C C C C 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes ~ No 

Budget Account No: 

Reporting Category ________ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

il Potential maximum fiscal impact is $2,000,000. Work Orders requiring BCC approval will 
be brought to the Board and fiscal impact will be addressed at that time; otherwise, funding 
will come from previously approved BCC projects. 

ID. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development & Control Comments: 

A. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



·•.· :, ::,i 

AMENDMENT No. 5 TO ANNUAL HV AC CONTRACT 

.· ;: .... :· .. : ·:::-:••····· .. 

. . .. . . . ·_ ... :.::•:•.· . 

· .. ·.::_;,:/,:· . 
. . : . .· . 
. .. ·.:••···•.:·: 

: .. · .•:.· .. 

. ·.· .. · ... ··. 

.· ·• .. •·· 

This Agreement amends the Contract between Palm Beach County (County) and Precision Air Systems, Inc. (Contractor) 
authorized pursuant to Palm Beach County Resolution (R-2010-0065). 

The Contract provided that the Contractor would act as an annual HV AC Contractor working within the annual capacity 
as established below: 

Effective Date End Date Capacity 

Original Contract January 12, 2010 January 11, 2011 $2,000,000 

Renewal#! January 12, 2011 January 11, 2012 $2,000,000 

Renewal#2 January 12, 2012 January 11, 2013 $2,000,000 

Renewal#3 January 12, 2013 January 11, 2014 $2,000,000 

Amendment No. 1 dated September 30, 2010, was approved by FD&O Director and amended the contract to include 
the Inspector General language. 

Amendment No. 2 Renewal No. 1 extends the term of the original contract from January 12, 2011 through January 11, 
2012. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $2,000,000 in work orders are issued. 

Amendment No. 3 Renewal No. 2 extends the term of the original contract from January 12, 2012 through January 11, 
2013. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $2,000,000 in work orders are issued. 

Amendment No. 4 Renewal No. 3 extends the term of the original contract from January 12, 2013 through January 11, 
2014. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $2,000,000 in work orders are issued. 

Amendment No. 5 Renewal No. 4 extends the term of the original contract from January 12, 2014 through January 11, 
2015. The renewal term is for twelve (12) months or until $2,000,000 in work orders are issued. 

Except as amended herein, all provisions of the existing contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

ATTEST 
Sharon R Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

Deputy Clerk 

Witness: 

Paureen ~()eider 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

APPROVED AS TO 1ERMS 
~ONDIDONS 

M-AAJll>-',--.=::.....++-----"F"'----1-+---.J_-c:s;J' " ft v"' ~ W D ~ 
Audrey ~lf, Director 
Facilities Development & Operations 

Page 1 ofl 



'\ 

C 

ACORD® 
~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 

' . ·:·:. 

' ' . '... . . . · .. ~ . . . . . .. 

. ' 
'' 

. :•·. ·· ::=· .... · ·::--~ 
:: ·· .. · ·· ... ··· 

'4.,.· .. · •.•... 

' ..... · 
:.•.··· 

DATE(MM/DDIVYYY) 

2/8/2013 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

,. BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
, REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rlghte to the 
certificate holder In Heu of such endorsement(&). 

PRODUCER NXMe~v Brian Cronin Wella Fargo Insu:rl!,llce.Sarvioes USA, Inc. 
f.!JRNJ!,. ..... ,. I ~ Nol: (561) 655-5509 2054 Vista Parkway, Suite 400 (561) 655-5500 

Wast Palm Beach FL 33411-2718 =~· 
INSURERfSl AFFORDING COVERAGE NAJC# 

INSURERA:Southa:rn OWna:rs 
INSURED INSURER s: Covinaton SDeoial ty Insurance 13027 Precision Air Systems, Inc. 

INSURER C: Ba:rleysville Mutual Ins Co 
11101 South Crown Way, Suite 2 INSURERD: 

Wallington FL 33414 INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 385437 REVISION NUMBER: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF fNSURANCE LISTED BEl:.OWHAi/E BEEN tSSUEO"TO -T-HE tNSURED·NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT/TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY.CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ~- I~~ ~Mlifol'~ LTR lYPE OF INSURANCE ,.,on .. k- POLICY NUMBER LIMITS 
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000 - g~'Gls'eNfi: RENTco A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 72723770 2/11/2013 2/11/2014 MISS Ea $ 50,000 - :=i CLAIMS-MADE W OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5 000 -

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1 000,000 -
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2 000,000 -

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2 000,000 
7 POLICY 1x7 rrg: n· LOO $ 

AUTOMOBILE W\BIUTY - YE'i:"~~D,flNGLE LIMIT aaccld nt $ 1,000,000 

? X ANYAUTO BA00000076195l!l 2/11/2013 4/11/2014 BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
1--

ALL OWNED - SCHEDULED 
AUTOS AUTOS . BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

1-- -
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED 

. rfe?~c\=:JJnfiAMAGE $ 
1-- - AUTOS 

$ 

A X UMBRELLA UAB ~ OCCUR 
4830035600 2/11/2013 2/11/2014 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000 -

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000 
OED I X I RETENTION$ 10.000 $ 

WORKERS COMPENSA110N 1 T~,mrr,~~ 1 1°w-AND EMPLOYER&' LIABILITY y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • 

NIA E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
lf ~fl& d11Willa-\ll'lder · 
D $CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

A Instalation Floater 72721615 2/11/2013 2/11/2014 $500 deduotibl1a1 $ 50,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERA 110NS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (A1tach ACORD 101, Addlllonal Remarks Schedule, If more apace la requll8d) 
Blanket Additional Insured including Products & Completed Operations applies to General 
Liability when :requi..red by written contract. 

Certificate hold.er is listed as additionalrfE1~~ :respects to general liability 
'I: b . ..l 

CAPJt~ IMPROVEr\t1H•,ff::,. . ·; · 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

HLE: _____ _ 

Palm Beach County Facilities CC: -·---·----·. 
Procurement & Project Implementation Grp 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
"CHE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

2633 Vista Parkway -------- · AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

hast Palm Beach FL 33411 
I 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 26 (2010/06) The AC9RD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

·Page l of 2 



f v 

. ···, 

·.•.·.:: . 

.. .. .. • .. · 
. -~ 't, ' ·: . :~ 

.. :.,-;~, ... ::. 

·.··· .. · 
. . 
··:it,,,. 

CERTIFICATE COVERAGES OVERFLOW I 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

2/8/2013 

PRODUCER INSURED 
Wells l'argo Insurance Servj.aes USA, Ina. Precision Air Systems, Ina, 
2054 Vista Parkway, SUita 400 

11101 South Crown Way, suite 2 
West Palm Beach l'L 33411-2718 

Wellington l'L 33414 
CONTACT NAME: I PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 
Brian Cronin (561) 655-5500 

The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage afforded 
by insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in this policy. If a policy below does not 
include limit information, refer to the corresponding policy on the ACORD certificate form for policy limits. 

ADDmONAL COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: cert ID 385437 REVISION NUMBER: 
INSR ADDL SUBR POUCYEFF POLICY EXP 
LTR lYPE OF INSURANCE INSR WVD POUCY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYYI UMITS 

A Equipment Floater 72723770 2/11/2013 2/11/2014 Blanket/Leased/ $ 50,000 
a&ntad Equipment 

B Property Policy 2/11/2013 2/11/2014 s- remarks $ see remarks 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Certificate Coverages Overflow (11/2010) 

Page 2 of 2 



··.t. 

· .. • .. 

... ,. 

.·,. 

.. , . . ' 
"' 

.. . , 

,. . ... 
., .. ,,. . ,. 

., .. 
.. 

...... ... 
. , .. 

.·, 

•.: 

. . . . . ,: ~ ..... 

.. 
• !. 

,·,, 

. ... 
! .. ·•·· ••. :: .. ::: ... 

.. 
~ .. .. 

··.• 
; 

. ... 
,. ... .. 

•··· 

. ... 
• r • •• •• 

. .. .. . . . .. 

t"l'\Cvl l.l. Vt" IU. Lv 

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
.--------,----. 

DATE (MM/DDNYYY) 

12/04/13 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
.,EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

,MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Brown & Brown of Florida, Inc. 
1201 W Cypress Creek Rd# 130 
P.O. Box 5727 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33310-5727 
Daniel A. Touchet 

INSURED Precision Air Systems, Inc. 
11101 South Crown Way Suite 2 
Wellington, FL 33414 

954-776-2222 ~2~f:CT 
l-'-"==----------------~=~---------1 

954-776-4446 rl)gNJo Extl: I r..e~ Nol: 
E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE 

1NsuRERA:*FFVA Mutual Insurance Co.+ 

INSURERS: 

INSURERC: 

INSURER D: 

INSURERE: 

INSURER F: 

NAIC# 

10385 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 

ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP 
LTR •"'"D un,n POLICY NUMBER !MM/DDNYYYl (MM/DDNYYY) LIMITS 

GENERAL LIABILITY 
EACH OCCURRENCE $ .__ 

.__ •MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~~~J?E~~~~ence\ $ 

.__ CLAIMS-MADE • OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

.__ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 

.__ GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

7 POLICY n ~CR.;. n LOC $ 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
- I Ea accident\ $ 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
~ -ALL OWNED SCHEDULED 

AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accidenl) $ 
'-- ~ 

NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ .__ HIRED AUTOS .__ AUTOS /Per accidenll 

$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ ~ 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

DED I I RETENTION$ $ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION X I WC STATU- I jOTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 

YIN 
TORY LIMITS ER 

A ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE • WC84000213282014A 01/01/14 01/01/15 E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ 1,000,000 
If yes, describe under 

1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
HVAC Mechanical Contractor 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach County Facilities 

Procurement & Project 

Implementation Group 

2633 Vista Pkwy. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
I 

PALMBAC 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


